MPT 7-1594 (LL) RECORDATI	01-26-1999 US SEPARTMENT SECONMERCE
OMB No ()651-(011-exp. 4/94) , 7// G G TRAL	Patent i d Tradem rk Othic
Tab settings □ □ □ ▼	
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trac	100948311 all documents or copie therecf.
Name of conveying party(ies):	Name and address of receiving party(ies)
MPATH INTERACTIVE, INC.	Name: GREYROCK CAPITAL, a Divis on of
665 Clyde Ave.	Name: GREYROCK CAPITAL, a Divis on of NationsCredit Commercial (orporation
Mountain View, CA 94043	Internal Address:
☐ Individual(s) ☐ Association	
☐ General Partnership ☐ Limited Partnership	Street Address: 10880 Wilshire Blvd , Ste. 950
■ Corporation-State Delaware	City: Los Angeles State: CA ZIP: 90.024
☐ Other	
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes X No	☐ Individual(s) citizenship
3. Nature of conveyance:	☐ General Partnership
·	☐ Limited Partnership
☐ Assignment ☐ Merger	© Corporation-State Delaware
Security Agreement	Other
☐ Other	If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached:
5 . D. Docember 1 1009	is attached: ☐ res ☐ No (Designations must be a separate document from assignment)
Execution Date December 1, 1998	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? 🔾 Yes 🥦 No
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):	
1, 1, 1, 1, 1, 1, 1, 1, 1, 1, 1, 1, 1, 1	
A. Trademark Application No.(s)	B. Trademark Registration No.(s)
See attached Exhibit "A-1"	See attached Exhibit "A-1"
See Actached Bantole 15 1	of a deficient partition in 1
Additional numbers at	tached? SI Yes D No
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence	6. Total number of applications and
concerning document should be mailed:	registrations involved:5
Name: <u>Gevy, Small & Lallas</u>	11001
Attn. Cohostion Comus	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$
Internal Address: Attn: Sebastian Camua	m Folia
	☐ Enclosed
	Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: 815 Moraga Dr.	·
	8. Deposit account number:
City: Los Angeles State: CA ZIP: 90049	
Ony	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit accounts
01/25/1999 DCORTES 00000042 2072133 DO NOT US	E THIS SPACE
40.44.00	
01 FC:481 40-00 0P 08.FS:t48ement and signature. 350.00 0P	• • •
-6. Otatomont and orginatoro:	nation is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy or
the original document.	
Michael Marganthalar Fac MA - 11	01/15/99
Michael Mergenthaler, Esq. Name of Person Signing	Signature Date
	cover sheet, attachments, and document
Total named of pages molecular	

Exhibit "A-1"

SUPPLEMENTAL LIST OF TRADEMARKS

REGISTERED TRADEMARKS

<u>Trademark</u>	Registration Date	Registration No
CATAPULT ENTERTAINMENT	06/17/97	2,072,133
SYNC-O-TRON	1)2/25/97	2,041.031
XBAND	01/06/98	2,127.521
MPATH INTERACTIVE	07/01/98	2,171.525
WANNA PLAY	07/28/98	2,177.219

PENDING TRADEMARKS

<u>Mark</u>	Application Date	Application No.	Class(es
MPATH	05/19/88	75/487674	
WANNA PLAY	03/28/96	75/079847	
MPATH LOGO	06/23/98	75/507431	
MPLAYER LOGO	09/02/98	75/547191	Cl.9
MPLAYER LOGO	09/02/98	75/547933	C1.35
MPLAYER LOGO	09/02/98	75/549304	C1.42
MPLAYER.COM (US)	06/23/98	75/507435	Cl. 9
MPLAYER.COM (US)	06/23/98	75/507436	Cl. 25
MPLAYER.COM (US)	06/23/98	75/507437	Cl. 35
MPLAYER.COM (US)	06/23/98	75/507432	Cl. 42

SUPPLEMENT ONE

TO

PATENT AND TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

This SUPPLEMENT ONE TO PATENT AND TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT ("Agreement"), dated as of December ___, 1998, is entered into between MPATH INTERACTIVE, INC., a Delaware corporation ("Grantor"), which has a mailing address at 665 Clyde Avenue, Mountain View, California 94043, and GREYROCK CAPITAL, a Division of NationsCredit Division Commercial Corporation ("Greyrock"), which has a mailing address at 10880 Wilshire Boulevard, Suite 950, Los Angeles, California 90024.

RECITALS

- A. Grantor and Greyrock previously entered into a Patent and Trademark Security Agreement dated as of July 29, 1998 (the "Original Agreement"), which was recorded in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on August 10, 1998, Reel/Frame 1768/0083, with respect to the trademarks identified therein and on August 10, 1998, Reel/Frame 9360/0653, with respect to the patents identified therein;
- B. Grantor and Greyrock previously entered into that certain Loan and Security Agreement dated July 29, 1998 ("Loan Agreement") and other instruments, documents and agreements contemplated thereby or related thereto (collectively, together with the Loan Agreement, the "Loan Documents"); and
- C. Grantor is the owner of certain additional intellectual property, identified below, in which Grantor is granting a security interest to Greyrock; and
- D. This Agreement contains the same provisions as the Original Agreement, except for Section 3.1 which reflects the supplementation of Exhibits A and B attached to the Original Agreement by the addition of the intellectual property set forth on Exhibits A-1 and B-1 attached hereto. The Original Agreement shall continue in full force and effect with respect to the Collateral described therein.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises, covenants, conditions, representations, and warranties hereinafter set forth and for other good and valuable consideration, the parties hereto mutually agree as follows

1. DEFINITIONS AND CONSTRUCTION.

1.1 **Definitions.** The following terms, as used in this Agreement, have the following meanings:

"Code" means the California Uniform Commercial Code, as amended and supplemented from time to time, and any successor statute.

"Collateral" means all of the following, whether now owned or hereafter acquired:

(i) Each of the trademarks and rights and interest which are capable of being protected as trademarks (including trademarks, service marks, designs, legos, indicia, tradenames, corporate names, company names, business names, fictitious business names, trade styles, and other source or business identifiers, and applications pertaining thereto), which are presently, or in the future may be, owned, created, acquired, or used

(whether pursuant to a license or otherwise) by Grantor, in whole or in part, and all trademark rights with respect thereto throughout the world, including all proceeds the cof (including license royalties and proceeds of infringement suits), and rights to renew and extend such trademarks and trademark rights:

- (ii) Each of the patents and patent applications which are presently, or in the future may be, owned, issued, acquired, or used (whether pursuant to a license or otherwise) by Grantor, in whole or in part, and all patent rights with respect thereto throughout the world, including all proceeds thereof (including license royalties and proceeds of infringement suits), foreign filing rights, and rights to extend such patents and patent rights;
- (iii) All of Grantor's light to the trademarks and trademark registrations listed on Exhibit A attached to the Original Agreement, as supplemented by Exhibit full attached hereto, as the same may be updated hereafter from time to time;
- (iv) All of Grantor's right, title, and interest, in and to the patents and patent applications listed on Exhibit B attached to the Original Agreement, as supplemented by Exhibit B-1 attached hereto, as the same may be updated hereafter from time to time;
- (v) All of Grantor's right, title and interest to register trademark clasms under any state or federal trademark law or regulation of any foreign country and to apply for, renew, and extend the trademark registrations and trademark rights, the right (without obligation) to sue or bring opposition or cancellation proceedings in the name of Grantor or in the name of Greyrock for past, present, and future infringements of the trademarks, registrations, or trademark rights and all rights (but not obligations) corresponding thereto in the United States and any foreign country:
- (vi) All of Grantor's right, title, and interest in all patentable inventors, and to file applications for patent under federal patent law or regulation of any foreign country, and to request reexamination and/or reissue of the patents, the right (without obligation) to sue or bring interference proceedings in the name of Grantor or in the name of Greyrock for past, present, and future infringements of the patents, and all rights (but not obligations) corresponding thereto in the United States and any foreign country:
- (vii) the entire goodwill of or associated with the businesses now or hereafter conducted by Grantor connected with and symbolized by any of the aforementioned properties and assets;
- (viii) All general intangibles relating to the foregoing and all) her intangible intellectual or other similar property of the Grantor of any kind or nature, associated with or arising out of any of the aforementioned properties and assets and not otherwise described above, and
- (ix) All products and proceeds of any and all of the foregoing (including, without limitation, license royalties and proceeds of infringement suits) and, to the extent not otherwise included, all payments under insurance, or any indemnity, warranty or guaranty payable by reason of loss or damage to or otherwise with respect to the Collateral.

'Obligations' means all obligations, liabilities, and indebtedness of Granto to Greyrock, whether direct, indirect, liquidated, or contingent, and whether arising under this Agreement, the Loan Agreement, any other of the Loan Documents, or otherwise including all costs and expenses described in Section 9.8 hereof.

~",-

1.2 Construction. Unless the context of this Agreement clearly requires otherwise, references to the plural include the singular references to the singular include the plural, and the term "including" is not limiting. The words 'hereof." "herein," "hereby," "hereunder," and other similar terms refer to this Agreement as a whole and not to any particular provision of this Agreement. Any initially capitalized terms used but not defined herein shall have the meaning set forth in the Loan Agreement. Any reference herein to any of the Loan Documents includes any and all alterations, amendments, extensions, modifications, renewals, or supplements thereto or thereof, as applicable. Neither this Agreement nor any uncertainty or ambiguity herein shall be construed or resolved against Greyrock or Grantor, whether under any rule of construction or otherwise. On the contrary, this Agreement has been reviewed by Grantor, Greyrock, and Terrospective counsel, and shall be construed and interpreted according to the ordinary meaning of the words used so as to fairly accomplish the purposes and intentions of Greyrock and Grantor. Headings have been set forth herein for convenience only, and shall not be used in the construct on of this Agreement.

* as expressly stated herein

2. GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST.

To secure the complete and timely payment and performance of all Obligations, and without limiting any other security interest Grantor has granted to Greyrock, Grantor hereby grants, assigns, and conveys to Greyrock a security interest * in Grantor's entire right, title, and interest in and to the Collateral.

*, but not an ownership right.

3 REPRESENTATIONS, WARRANTIES AND COVENANTS.

Grantor hereby represents, warrants, and covenants * that:

*, except as set forth in Exhibit "A" to the Schedule to Loan and Secur ty Agreement,

3.1 Trademarks; Patents.

(i) A true and complete schedule setting forth all federal and state trademark registrations owned or controlled by Grantor or * licensed to Grantor, together with a summary description and full information in respect of the filing or issuance thereof and expiration dates is set forth on Exhibit A to the Original Agreement, as supplemented by Exhibit A-1 attached hereto (Exhibit A to the Original Agreement, as supplemented by Exhibit A-1 attached hereto is hereafter referred to as Exhibit A):

* exclusively

(ii) A true and complete schedule setting forth all patent and patent applications owned or controlled by Grantor or * licensed to Grantor, together with a summary description and full information in respect of the filing or issuance thereof and expiration dates is set forth on Exhibit B to the Original Agreement, as supplemented by Exhibit B-1 attached hereto (Exhibit B to the Original Agreement, as supplemented by Exhibit B-1 attached hereto, is hereafter referred to as Exhibit B).

* exclusively

- 3.2 Validity; Enforceability. Each of the patents and trademarks is valid and enforceable, and Grantor is not presently aware of any past, present, or prospective claim by any third party that any of the patents or trademarks are invalid or unenforceable, or that the use of any patents or trademarks violates the rights of any third person, or of any basis for any such claims.
- 3.3 Title. Grantor is the sole and exclusive owner of the entire and unencumbe ed right, title, and interest in and to each of the patents, patent applications, trademarks, and trademark registrations *, free and clear of any liens, charges, and encumbrances, including pledges, assignments, licenses, shop rights, and covenants by Grantor not to sue third persons.

* owned by Grantor

- 3.4 Notice. Grantor has used and will continue to use proper statutory notice in connection with its use of each of the patents and trademarks.
- 3.5 Quality. Grantor has used and will continue to use consistent standards of high quality (which may be consistent with Granto's past practices) in the manufacture, sale, and delivery of products and services sold or delivered under or in connection with the trademarks, including to the extent applicable, in the operation and maintenance of its merchandising operations, and will continue to maintain the validity of the trademarks.
- 3.6 Perfection of Security Interest. Except for the filing of a financing statement with the Secretary of State of California and filings with the United States Patent and Trademark Office necessary to perfect the security interests created hereunder, no authorization, approval, or other action by, and no notice to or filing with, any governmental authority or regulatory body is required either for the grant by Grantor of the security interest hereunder or for the execution, delivery, or performance of this Agreement by Grantor or for the perfection of or the exercise by Greyrock of its rights hereunder to the Collateral in the United States.

4. AFTER-ACQUIRED PATENT OR TRADEMARK RIGHTS.

If Grantor shall obtain rights to any new trademarks, any new patentable inventions or become entitled to the benefit of any patent application or patent for any reissue, division or continuation, of any patent, the provisions of this Agreement shall automatically apply there of Grantor shall give prompt notice in writing to Greyrock with respect to any such new trademarks or patents, or renewal or extension of any trademark registration. Grantor shall bear any expenses incurred in connection with future patent applications or trademark registrations. Without limiting Grantor's obligation under this Section 4, Gran or authorizes Greyrock to modify this Agreement by amending Exhibits A or B to include any such new patent or trademark rights. Notwithstanding the foregoing, no failure to so modify this Agreement or amend Exhibits A or B shall in any way affect, invalidate or detract from Greyrock's continuing security interest in all Collateral, where or not listed on Exhibits A or B.

5. LITIGATION AND PROCEEDINGS.

Grantor shall commence and diligently prosecute in its own name, as the real party in interest, for its own benefit, and its own expense, such suits, administrative proceedings, or other action for infringement or other damages as are in its reasonable business judgment necessary to protect the Collateral. Grantor shall provide to Greyrock any information with respect thereto requested by Greyrock. Greyrock shall provide at Grantor's expense all necessary cooperation in connection with any such suits, proceedings or action, including, without limitation, joining a a necessary party. Following Grantor's becoming aware thereof, Grantor shall notify Greyrock of the institution of, or any adverse determination in, any proceeding in the United States Patent and Trademark Office, or any United States, state, or foreign court regarding Grantor's clain of

ownership in any of the patents or trademarks, its right to apply for the same, or its right to keep and maintain such patent or trademark rights.

6. POWER OF ATTORNEY.

Grantor hereby appoints Greyrock as Grantor's true and lawful attorney, with full power of substitution, to do any or all of the following, in the name, place and stead of Grantor: (a) file this Agreement (or an abstract hereof) or any other document describing Greyrock's interest in the Collateral with the United States Patent and Trademark Office; (b) execute any modification of his Agreement pursuant to Section 4 of this Agreement; (c) take any action and execute any instrument which Greyrock may * deem necessary or advisable to accomplish the purposes of his Agreement; and (d) following an Event of Default (as defined in the Loan Agreement), (i) enderse Grantor's name on all applications, documents, papers and instruments necessary for Greyrock to use or maintain the Collateral; (ii) ask, demand, collect, sue for, recover, impound, receive, and give acquittance and receipts for money due or to become due under or in respect of any or the Collateral; (iii) file any claims or take any action or institute any proceedings that Greyrock thay deem necessary or desirable for the collection of any of the Collateral or otherwise enterce Greyrock's rights with respect to any of the Collateral, and (iv) assign, pledge, convey, or otherwise transfer title in or dispose of the Collateral to any person.

* reasonably

7. RIGHT TO INSPECT.

Grantor grants to Greyrock and its employees and agents the right to visit Grantor's plants and facilities which manufacture, inspect, or store products sold under any of the patents or trademarks, and to inspect the products and quality control records relating thereto at reasonable times during regular business hours.

8. SPECIFIC REMEDIES.

Upon the occurrence of any Event of Default (as defined in the Loan Agreement), Grey took shall have, in addition to, other rights given by law or in this Agreement, the Loan Agreement or in any other Loan Document, all of the rights and remedies with respect to the Collateral of a secured party under the Code, including the following:

- **8.1 Notification.** Greyrock may notify licensees to make royalty payments on license agreements directly to Greyrock.
- 8.2 Sale. Greyrock may self or assign the Collateral and associated goodwill at public or private sale for such amounts, and at such time or times as Greyrock deems advisable. Any requirement of reasonable notice of any disposition of the Collateral shall be satisfied if such notice is sent to Grantor five (5) days prior to such disposition. Grantor shall be credited with the jet proceeds of such sale only when they are actually received by Greyrock, and Grantor shall continue to be liable for any deficiency remaining after the Collateral is sold or collected. If the sale is to be a public sale, Greyrock shall also give notice of the time and place by publishing a notice one time at least five (5) days before the date of the sale in a newspaper of general circulation in the counts in which the sale is to be held. To the maximum extent permitted by applicable a w. Greyrock may be the purchaser of any or all of the Collateral and associated goodwill at any pit lie sate and shall be entitled, for the purpose of bidding and making settlement or payment of the purchase price for all or any portion of the Collateral sold at any public sale, to use and apply a lor any part of the Obligations as a credit on account of the purchase price of any collateral payable by Greyrock at such sale.

9. GENERAL PROVISIONS.

- 9.1 Effectiveness. This Agreement shall be binding and deemed effective when executed by Grantor and Greyrock
- **9.2 Notices.** Except to the extent otherwise provided herein, all notices, demards, and requests that either party is required or elects to give to the other shall be in writing and shall be governed by the notice provisions of the Loan Agreement.
- 9.3 No Waiver. No course of dealing between Grantor and Greyrock, nor any failure to exercise nor any delay in exercising, on the part of Greyrock, any right, power, or privilege under this Agreement or under the Loan Agreement or any other agreement, shall operate as a waiver. No single or partial exercise of ary right, power, or privilege under this Agreement or under the Loan Agreement or any other agreement by Greyrock shall preclude any other or further exercise of such right, power, or privilege or the exercise of any other right, power, or privilege by Greyrock.
- 9.4 Rights Are Cumulative. All of Greyrock's rights and remedies with respect to the Collateral whether established by this Agreement, the Loan Agreement, or any other documents or agreements, or by law shall be cumulative and may be exercised concurrently or in any order.
- 9.5 Successors. The benefits and burdens of this Agreement shall mure to the benefit of and be binding upon the respective successors and permitted assigns of the parties; provided that Grantor may not transfer any of the Collateral or any rights hereunder, without the prior written consent of Greyrock, except as specifically permitted hereby.
- 9.6 Severability. The provisions of this Agreement are severable. If any provision of this Agreement is held invalid or unenforceable in whole or in part in any jurisdiction, then such invalidity or unenforceability shall affect only such provision, or part thereof, in such jurisdiction, and shall not in any manner affect such provision or part thereof in any other jurisdiction, or any other provision of this Agreement in any jurisdiction.
- 9.7 Entire Agreement. This Agreement is subject to modification only by a writing signed by the parties, except as provided in Section 4 of this Agreement. To the extent that any provision of this Agreement conflicts with any provision of the Loan Agreement, the provision giving Greyrock greater rights or remedies shall govern, it being understood that the purpose of this Agreement is to add to, and not detract from, the rights granted to Greyrock under the Loan Agreement. This Agreement, the Loan Agreement, and the documents relating thereto comprise the entire agreement of the parties with respect to the matters addressed in this Agreement.
- 9.8 Fees and Expenses. Granter shall pay to Greyrock on demand all costs and expenses that Greyrock pays or incurs in connection with the negotiation, preparation, consummation, administration, enforcement, and termination of this Agreement, including had reasonable attorneys' and paralegals' fees and disbursements of counsel to Greyrock: (b) costs and expenses (including reasonable attorneys' and paralegals' fees and disbursements) for any amendment, supplement, waiver, consent, or subsequent closing in connection with this Agreement and the transactions contemplated hereby: (c) costs and expenses of i en and title searches *; (d) taxes, fees, and other charges for filing this Agreement at the United States Pat int and Trademark Office, or for filing financing s atements, and continuations, and other actions to perfect, protect, and continue the security interest created hereunder; (e) sums paid or incurred to pay any amount or take any action required of Grantor under this Agreement that Grantor fails to pay or take; (f) costs and expenses of preserving and protecting the Collateral; and (g) costs and expenses including reasonable attorneys' and paralegals' fees and disbursements paid or incurred to expenses including reasonable attorneys' and paralegals' fees and disbursements paid or incurred to expense sincluding reasonable attorneys' and paralegals' fees and disbursements paid or incurred to enforce the security interest created hereunder, sell or otherwise realize upon the Collateral, and

otherwise enforce the provisions of this Agreement, or to defend any claims made or threatered against the Greyrock arising out of the transactions contemplated hereby (including preparations for the consultations concerning any such matters). The foregoing shall not be construed to limit any other provisions of this Agreement or the Loan Documents regarding costs and expenses to be paid by Grantor. The parties agree that reasonable attorneys' and paralegals fees and costs incurred in enforcing any judgment are recoverable as a separate item in addition to fees and costs incurred in obtaining the judgment and that the recovery of such attorneys' and paralegals' fees and costs is intended to survive any judgment, and is not to be deemed merged into any judgment.

$\ensuremath{^*}$ conducted in connection with the enforcement and termination of this Agreement

- **9.9** Indemnity. Grantor shall protect, defend, indemnify, and hold harmless Greyrock and Greyrock's assigns from all liabilities, losses, and costs (including without limitation reasonable attorneys' fees) incurred or imposed on Greyrock relating to the matters in this Agreement.
- 9.10 Further Assurances. At Greyrock's request, Grantor shall execute and deli er to Greyrock any further instruments or documentation, and perform any acts, that may be reasonably necessary or appropriate to implement this Agreement, the Loan Agreement or any other agreement, and the documents relating thereto, including without limitation any instrument or documentation reasonably necessary or appropriate to create, maintain, perfect, or effect atte Greyrock's security interests in the Collateral.
- 9.11 Release. At such time as Grantor shall completely satisfy all of the Obligations and the Loan Agreement shall be terminated. Greyrock shall execute and deliver to Grantor all assignments and other instruments as may be reasonably necessary or proper to terminate Greyrock's security interest in the Collateral, subject to any disposition of the Collateral which in ay have been made by Greyrock pursuant to this Agreement *. For the purpose of this Agreement, the Obligations shall be deemed to continue if Grantor enters into any bankrupter or similar proceeding at a time when any amount paid to Greyrock could be ordered to be repaid as a preference or pursuant to a similar theory, and shall continue until it is finally determined that no such repayment can be ordered.

* and the power of attorney contained in paragraph 6 above shall terminat.

- 9.12 Governing Law. The validity and interpretation of this Agreement and the rights and obligations of the parties shall be governed by the laws of the State of California. Excluding its conflict of law rules to the extent such rules would apply the law of another jurisdiction, and he United States. The parties agree that all actions of proceedings arising in connection with this Agreement shall be tried and litigated only in the state and federal courts located in the County of Los Angeles. State of California or at the sole option of GBC, in any other court in which GBC shall initiate legal or equitable proceedings and which has subject matter jurisdiction over the matter in controversy, each of Grantor and GBC waives, to the extent permitted under applicable law, any right they may have to assert the doctrine of forum non-conveniens or to object to venue to be extent any proceeding is brought in accordance with this Section.
- 9.13 Waiver of Right to Jury Trial. GREYROCK AND GRANTOR EA(H HEREBY WAIVE THE RIGHT TO TRIAL BY JURY IN ANY ACTION OR PROCEEDING BASED UPON, ARISING OUT OF, OR IN ANY WAY RELATING TO: (I) THIS AGREEMENT; OR (II) ANY OTHER PRESENT OR FUTURE INSTRUMENT OR AGREEMENT BETWEEN GREYROCK AND GRANTOR; OR (III) ANY CONDUCT, ACTS OR OMISSIONS OF GREYROCK OR GRANTOR OR ANY OF THEIR DIRECTORS, OFFICERS, EMPLOYEFS,

AGENTS, ATTORNEYS OR ANY OTHER PERSONS AFFILIATED VITH GREYROCK OR GRANTOR; IN EACH OF THE FOREGOING CASES, WHETHER SOUNDING IN CONTRACT OR TORT OR OTHERWISE.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Agreement on the date first written above.

GREYROCK CAPITAL, a

Division of NationsCredit Commercial

Corporation

By ///W/ USA NAGANO

By___Title

MPATH INTERACTIVE, INC.

Exhibit "A-1"

SUPPLEMENTAL LIST OF TRADEMARKS

REGISTERED TRADEMARKS

<u>Frademark</u>	Registration Date	Registration No.
CATAPULT ENTERTAINMENT	06/17/97	2,072,133
SYNC-O-TRON	02/25/97	2,041,031
XBAND	01/06/98	2,127,521
MPATH INTERACTIVE	07/01/98	2,171,525
WANNA PLAY	07/28/98	2,177,219

PENDING TRADEMARKS

<u>Mark</u>	Application Date	Application No.	<u>Class(es)</u>
МРАТН	05/19/88	7 5 /487674	
WANNA PLAY	03/28/96	75/079847	
MPATH LOGO	06/23/98	75/507431	
MPLAYER LOGO	09/02/98	75/547191	C1.9
MPLAYER LOGO	09/02/98	75/547933	€1.35
MPLAYER LOGO	09/02/98	75/549304	C1.42
MPLAYER.COM	06/23/98	75/507435	C1. 9
MPLAYER.COM	06/23/98	75/507436	C1. 25
MPI.AYER.COM (US)	06/23/98	75/507437	CI. 35
MPI.AYER.COM	06/23/98	75/507432	C1. 42

Exhibit "B-1"

SUPPLEMENTAL LIST OF PATENTS

PENDING PATENTS

Patent Description	Filing Date	Serial No.	Name of a venter
Improved Video Game Enhancer With Integral Modem and Smart Card Interface	12/97	08/991,490	Perlman et al.
Software Inventory Control System priority from 60/046,153)	05/98	09/075,310	Hasting

TRADEMARK REEL: 1843 FRAME: 0246

| | |

RECORDED: 01/21/1999